

No. _____

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

NEW MEXICO ASSOCIATION OF NONPUBLIC SCHOOLS,
Petitioner,

v.

CATHY MOSES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE NEW MEXICO SUPREME COURT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Eric S. Baxter
Counsel of Record
Adèle Auxier Keim
Diana M. Verm
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1200 New Hampshire
Ave., NW, Ste. 700
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-0095
ebaxter@becketfund.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING
AND RULE 29.6 DISCLOSUREii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vi

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 2

JURISDICTION 2

CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 A. The origins of the federal and
 state Blaine Amendments 4

 B. The New Mexico Blaine
 Amendment..... 7

 C. The New Mexico Instructional
 Materials Law 10

 D. Proceedings Below 11

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14
CONCLUSION	17

APPENDICES

New Mexico Supreme Court Revised Opinion (Appendix A).....	1a
New Mexico Supreme Court Original Opinion (Appendix B).....	28a
New Mexico Court of Appeals Opinion (Appendix C).....	53a
New Mexico District Court Order Denying Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary Judgment and Granting Summary Judgment for Defendants (Appendix D)	84a
Instructional Materials Law, N.M. Stat. Ann. §§ 22-15-1 to 22-15-14 (2010) (Appendix E)	86a
Federal Mineral Leasing Funds Law, N.M. Stat. Ann. § 22-8-34 (2001) (Appendix F).....	99a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	16
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	15
<i>Lawrence on Behalf of Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	14, 15
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	4, 17
<i>Moses v. Skandera</i> , 346 P.3d 396 (N.M. Ct. App. 2014)	2
<i>Moses v. Skandera</i> , 367 P.3d 838 (N.M. 2015)	2
<i>Moses v. Skandera</i> , No. D-101-cv-2012-00272, 2013 WL 11037177 (N.M. 1st Dist. Ct. June 19, 2013)	2

Moses v. Skandera,
No. S-1-SC-34,974,
2015 WL 7074809 (N.M. Nov.
12, 2015) 2

*United States Department of
Agriculture v. Moreno*,
413 U.S. 528 (1973) 15, 16

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,
536 U.S. 639 (2002) 4, 5

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257 3

28 U.S.C. § 2403 3

36 Stat. 557, Ch. 310, § 8 9

N.M. Const. Art. XII § 3 4, 9, 17

N.M. Laws 1891, Ch. 24, § 41 10

N.M. Laws 1903, Ch. 39 10

N.M. Laws 1915 Comp., § 4691..... 10

N.M. Laws 1933, Ch. 112, § 1 10

N.M. Stat. Ann. 1941, § 55-1712..... 10-11

N.M. Stat. Ann. 1953, § 77-13-5.....	11
N.M. Stat. Ann. 1953, § 77-13-7(B).....	11
N.M. Stat. Ann. 1978, § 22-8-34.....	4, 11
N.M. Stat. Ann. 1978, §§ 22-15-1, <i>et seq.</i>	4
N.M. Stat. Ann. 1978, § 22-15-2.....	11
N.M. Stat. Ann. 1978, § 22-15-7.....	11
N.M. Stat. Ann. 1978, § 22-15-8.....	11
N.M. Stat. Ann. 1978, § 22-15-9.....	11

Other Authorities

Mark Edward DeForrest, <i>An Overview and Evaluation of State Blaine Amendments: Origins, Scope, and First Amendment Concerns</i> , 26 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 551 (2003)	5, 6, 10
Kyle Duncan, <i>Secularism’s Laws: State Blaine Amendments and Religious Persecution</i> , 72 Fordham L. Rev. 493 (2003)	7

- Diana Everett,
The Public School Debate in New Mexico: 1850-1891, Arizona and the West 26 (1984) 9
- Steven K. Green,
The Blaine Amendment Reconsidered, 36 Am. J. Legal Hist. 38 (1992) 6
- Kathleen Holscher,
Religious Lessons: Catholic Sisters and the Captured Schools Crisis in New Mexico (2012) 7, 8, 9, 10, 16
- David V. Holtby,
Forty-Seventh Star: New Mexico's Struggle for Statehood (2012) 10
- John C. Jeffries, Jr. & James E. Ryan,
A Political History of the Establishment Clause, 100 Mich. L. Rev. 279 (2001) 5
- David Tyack,
 Onward Christian Soldiers: Religion in the American Common School, in *History and Education* 217-226 (P. Nash ed. 1970) 5

Joseph P. Viteritti,
*Blaine's Wake: School Choice, the
First Amendment, and State
Constitutional Law*, 21 Harv.
J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 657 (1998) 6, 7, 13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. I 3
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 3
